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In the Matter Of:
Kennstiy Melvin Bareilles
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A Member of the State Bar of California
i (Respondent)
Note: All information required by this form and any addltionai information which cannot be
provided in the space provided, must be set forth in an attachment to this stipulation under specific
headings, e.g., “Facts,” “Dismissals,” “Conclusions of Law,” “Supporting Authority,” etc.

A. Parties’ Acknowiedgments:
{1} Respondent is 2 member of the State Bar of California, admitted Jonuary 15, 1970

(2} The parties agree fa be bound by the factual stipulations contained herein even if éonﬂusions of faw or
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Coutt.

(3) Allinvestigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this stipulation are entirely resolved by
this stipulation and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge(s)/count(s) are listed under "Dismissais.” The
stipulation consists of 12 pages, not including the order.

{4) Astatement of acts or omissions acknowledgad by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is inciuded
under “Facts "

(5) Conclusions of law, drawn from and specifically referring to the facts are also included under *Conclusions of
Law",

(Stipuistion form approved by SBC Exscutive Committee 10/16/00. Revised 12/16/2004; 12/13/2008.)
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(§) . The parties must include supporting authotity for the recommended ievel of discipline under the heading
*Supporting Authority.”

{7)  No more than 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in writing of any
pending investigation/proceeding not reseived by this stipulation, except for criminal investgations.

(8) Payment of Disciplinary Costs-—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Cade §§6086.10 &
6140.7. (Check one option only): '

0

0o

untit costs are paid in full, Respondent will remain actually suspended from the practice of law uniess
relief is obtzined per rule 284, Rules of Procedure,

costs o be paid in equal amounts prior to February 1 for the following membership years: two billing
cycles following the effective date of the Supreme Court Order

(hardship, spacial cireumstances or other good cause per ruie 284, Rules of Procedurs)

costs waived in part s set forth in a separate attachment entitled “Partial Waiver of Costs’

costs enfirely waived ,

B. Aggravating Circumstances [for definition, see Standards for Attorney Sanctions for
Professional Misconduct, standard 1.2(b)]. Facts supporting aggravating circumstances -
are required.

(1)
(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)
(e)

@ O

3 O
@ O
g O
® O

Prior record of discipline [see standard 1.2(f)]
State Bar Court case # of prior case $0-0-11538

X Date prior discipline effective May 1, 1991 -

Rules of Professional Conduct/ State Bar Act violations: Unlawful practice of iow {Business and
Professions Code, section 6125/6126) '

B

Degree of prior discipling 120 days actual suspension

O

If Raspandent has two or more inciients of prior discipline, use space provided beiow.

Dishenesty: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by of followed by bad faith, dishonesty,
concealment, overreaching or other violations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct.

Trust Violation: Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refused or was unable to account
to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward said funds or
property.

Harm: Respondent's misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public or the administration of justice.

indifference: Respondent demonstrated indifferance toward rectification ¢! or atorement for the
consequences of his or her misconduct.

Lack of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperaticn to victims of hisher
misconduct or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation or proceedings.

(Btipulation form approved by SBC Executive Gommities 10/16/00. Fevised | 2/16/2004; 12/15/2006.)
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Multiple/Pattern of Misconduct: Respondent's current misconduct evidences multiple acts of wrongdoing
or demonstrates a pattern of misconduct,

ho aggravating circumstances are invoivad,

Additional aggravating circumetances:

C. Mitigating Circumstances [see standard 1.2(e}]. Facts supporting mitigating
circumstances are rgquired.

([
2 O
3 O
@ O
» O
© O
@ O
® O
@ 0O
(o) O
() B
¢z) O

No Frior Digcipline: Ragpondent has o prior record ¢f discipline over many years of practice coupled
with present misconduct which is not deemed serious.

No Harm: Respondent did not harm the ciient or person who was the object of the misconduct.

Candor/Cooperation: Respondent displayed spontanecus candor and cooperation with the victims of
his/her misconduct and to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceesings,

Remorsa; Respondent promptly took objective steps spentanecusly demonstrating remorse and
recognition of the wrongdeing, which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences of histher
misconduet.

Restitution: Respondent paid $ on in restitution to without the threat or force of
disciplinary, civil or criminal proceedings.

Defay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively deiayed. The delay is not attributable to
Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/ner.

Good Faith: Respondent acted in good faith,

EmotionaVPhysical Difficulties: At the time of the stipulated act or acts of profegsional misconduct
Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical disabilities which expert testimony would
establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or digabilities were not the product of
any illegal conduct by the member, such as illegal drug or substance ablise, and Respondent no longer
suffers from such difficuities or disabilities.

Severe Financial Stress: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from savere financiai stress
which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond hisfher control and
which were directiy responsible for the misconduct,

Family Problems: Atthe time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme difficuities in his/her
oersonal life which were other than emotional or physical in nature,

Good Character: Respondent's good character is attested to by a wide range of references in the legal
and generai communities who are aware of the full extent of his/her misconduct. Respondent has
provided 35 reference letters attesting to Respondent's gaod character from a variety of people,
attorneys who had worked with him, clients, individuals wno hagd bought land from him, and other
members of the community. Most of those providing the ietters indicated that fhey had known
Respondent for many years.

Rehabilitation: Considerable time has passed since the acts of professional misconduct eccurred
followed by convineing proof of subsequent rehabllitation.

(Stiouiation form spprovad by EBC Erevutiva Committse 10718/00. Revised 1271672004, 12/1 3/2006.)
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{135 J No mitigating circumstances are invoived.
Additional mitigating circumstances

Respondent displayed spontancous candor and cooperation with the State Bar during the present
disciplinary proceedings.

D. Discipline:
(1) [BJ Stayed Suspension:
a) [ Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a period of trree vears.
{ .I'_"] and until Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and
present fithess to practice and presant learning and ability in the law purauant to standard

1.4(c)(ii) Standards for Atomey Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

i. P9  anduntl Respondent pays restitution as set forth in the Financial Conditions form attached to
this stipulation.

fi. ] and untl Respondent does the following:

{b) B% The above-referenced suspension is stayed.
(2 Probation:

Respondent must be placed on probation for a period of five years, which wiil commence upon the effective
date of the Supreme Court order in this matter. (See rule £.18, Califomnia Rules of Court)

3 Actua) Suspension:

(@) [X Respondent must be actually suspended from the practice of law in the State of Califormia for a period
of ona year,

i O and untl Reepondent shows proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and
present fitness to practice and present learning and ability in the law pursuant o standarg
1.4(c)(ii), Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct

i. € and untl Respondent pays restitution as set ferth in the Financial Conditions form attached to
this stipulation.

ii. [ and untl Respondent does the follewing:

E. Additional Conditions of Probation:

(1) [ ¥ Respondent is actualy suspended for two years or more, he/she must ramain actually suspended ui_lti!
he/she proves to the State Bar Court his/her rehabilitation, fitness to practice, and leaming and ability in
general law, pursuant to standard 1.4(c)(ii), Stendards for Attomey Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

@) During the probation period, Respondent must comply with the provisions of the State Bar Act and Rules of
Frofegsional Conduct.

[Stpulgtion form approved by SBC Executive Gommidee 10/16/00. Revised 12/16/2004; 12/13/2006.)

4

Actugl Suspension

TCTAL P.GO1




e Ge @WAY AW LR QIMID DAL WT LALLIT . 410 DoB LS4V F.OU0o

(Do not write above this iina.)

(3 [R Within ten (10) days of any change, Respondent must report to the Membership Records Office of the
State Bar and o the Office of Probation of the State Bar of California (“Office of Probation™, aif changes of
information, including current office address and telephone number, or other address for State Bar
purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code.

{4y X Within thirty (30) days from the effective date of discipline, Respondent must contact the Office of Probation
and schedule & meeting with Respondent's assigned probation deputy to discuss these terms and
conditions of probation. Upon the direction of the Office of Probation, Respondent must meet with the
protbation deputy either in-person or by telephone. During the period of probation, Respondent must
promptly meet with the probation deputy as directed and upon request.

(8 [E Respondent must submit written quarterly reports to the Office of Probation on each January 10, April 10,
July 10, and Qctober 110 of the peried of prabation. Under penalty of perjury, Respondent must state
whether Respondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and all
conditions of probation during the preceding calendar quarter. Respondent must also state whether there
are any proceedings pending against him or her in the State 8ar Court and if 80, the case number and
current status of that proceeding. If the first report would cover less than 30 days, that report must be
submitted on the next quarter date, and cover the extended pericd.

In addition to ali quarterly reports. a final report, containing the same information, is due no earlier than
twanty (20) days before the iast day of the period of probation and no later than the last day of prabation.

(¢) [1 Respondent must be assigned a probation monitor. Respondent must promptly review the terms and
conditions of probation with the probation monitor to establish a manner and schedule of compiiance.
During the period of probaticn, Respondent must furnish to the monitor such reports as may be requested,
in addition to the quarteriy reports required to be submitted to the Office of Probation. Respondent must
cooperate fully with the probation monitor.

m X Subject to assertion of applicable privileges, Ragpondent must answer fully, promptly and truthfully any
inquiries of the Office of Probation and any probation monitor assigned under these zonditions which are
directad to Respondent personally or in writing relating to whather Respundent is complying or has
complied with the probation conditions.

Within one (1) year of the effective date of the discipline herein, Respondent must provide 1o the Office of
Probation satisfactory proof of attendance at a session of the Ethics School, and passage of the test given
at the end of that session.

57

(8)

O No Ethics Schooi recommended. Reason:

() & Respondent must comply with all conditions of probation imposed in the underlying criminal matter and
must so declare under penalty of perjury in conjunction with any quarterly report to be filed with the Office
of Probation.

(“0) & The following conditions are attached hereto and incorporated:

[1 Substance Abuse Conditions [0 tLaw Office Management Conditiors

1 Medical Conditions X  Financial Conditions

F. Other Conditions Negotiated by the Parties:

(1) X  Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination; Respondent must provide proof of passage of
the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination ("MPRE"), administerad by the National
Conference of Bar Examiners, 1o the QOffice of Probation curing the period of actual suspension or within
one year, whichever period is ionger. Falture to pass the MPRE results in actual suspension without

{Stipuiation form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/16/00. Revised 1271 §/2004; 12/13/2006.)
5

Actual Suspension




Vial=aa—4ULly L0508 ok oTATE BAR U CALLEP. 10 V3G Lisl .0l

(Do not write aboys this fine.)

further hearing until passage. But see rule 9.16(b), California Rules of Court, and rule 321(a)(1) &
{¢), Rules of Procedure.

[T No MPRE recommended. Reason:

2) K Rule 9.20, California Rules of Court: Respondent must comply with the requirements of rule 8.20,
Calitarnia Rules of Court, and perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (¢) of that rule within 30
and 40 calendar days, respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court's Order in this matter.

{3y [ <Conditional Rule $.20, California Rules of Court: if Respondent remains actually suspended for 80
days or more, hefshe must comply with the requirements of rule 9.20, California Rules of Court, and
perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (¢ of that rule within 120 and 130 calendar days,
respectivaly, after the effective date of the Supreme Court’s Order in this matter,

(4) [ Credit for interim Suspension [conviction referral cases only]: Respondent will be credited for the
pericd of his/her interim suspension toward the stipulated period of actual suspension, Date of
commencement of intarim suspension: July 23, 2010.

() [O Other Conditions:

{Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/16/00. Revised 12/18/2004; 12/13/20086.)

6

Actual Suspension



VT8

u
Q
L
-1

—~4UlU 1biul THY STATE BAX UM UALIEF, 415 i LLLU
{ In the Matter of Case number(s):
Kenneth Meivin Bareilies 09-C-13147 and 10-N-03536
A Member of the State Bar

Financial Conditions

a. Resthtution

Respondent must pay restitution to any and ali mdmduals or entities as ordered by the
Humboldt County Supericr Court {“Superior Court’)' including any interest ordered by the
Superior Court. Respendent must pay the restitution by the due-date orderad by the
Buperior Court or on the payment schedule as set by the Superior Court. i ne payment
due-date or payment schedule is set by the Superior Court, Respondent must pay the
restitution within six months from the date of the Superior Court order. Respondent must
provide satisfactory proof of payment of any orderad restitution fo the State Bar's Office
of Probation with his next scheduled quarterly report.

If any motion for an order of restitution, auit for regtitution, or any other request for
restitution from Respondent is made to the Superior Court, Respondent must notify the
State Bar Office of Probation in his next scheduled quarterly repert and include a copy of
the request or motion.

If Respondent is orcered to pay any restitution by the Superior Court, Respondent must
notify the State Bar Office of Probation in his next scheduled quarterly report and include
2 copy of the ordar.

if any individual who purchased land from Respandent requests (formally or informally, in
writing or oraily) restitution of any kind from Respondent, Respondent must report this
request in writing to the Humboldt County District Attorney’s Office and the Superior
Court within 30 days of the time Respondent becomes aware of the request for
appropriate action, and provide proof of this reporting to the State Bar's Office of
Probation with his next scheduled quarterly report.

In cach quarterly report, Respondent must report whether any motion for an order of
restitution, suit for restitution, or any other request (whether formal or informal, written or
oral) for restitution from Respondent has been made; if such a request or motion has
been made. the status of the request or motion, and whether any restitution has been
ordered,

Shouid no restitution be ardered by the time Respondent's probationary period ends, this
restitution requirement will terminate with the successful termination of Respondent's
probation.

E] Respondent must pay above-refarenced restitution and provide satisfactory proof of
payment to the Office of Probation not later than 30 days before the termination of his
probationary poriod. '

' Humboldt County has requested restitution to be erdered by the Superior Court. Howover, on Jung 18,
2010, finding the direct victims to be the property owners and not the county, the Superior Court denied the
county’s request for restitution withowt prejudice, explicitly allowing for the request to be made again
case property owners come forward and want restitution.

{Fingnaiat Condiions form approved by SBC Exkdutive Commilles 10/18/2000. Revisad 12/16/2004! 12/13/2008.)
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b. Instaliment k. stitution Payments

[ Respondent must pay the above-referenced restitution on the payment schedule set forth
nelow. Raespondent must provida satisfactory proof of payment to the Office of Probation
with each quarterly probation report, or as ctherwise directed by the Office of Frobation.
Na later than 30 days prior to the expiration of the period of probation {or paricd of '
reproval), Respondent must make any necessary final payment(s) in order to complete
the payment of restitution, including interest, in full.

Payee/CSF (as applicable) | Minimum Payment Amount_| Payment Frequency ]

€. Client Funds Certificate

MR Respondent possessas client funds at any time during the period covered by a
required quarterly report, Respondent must file with each required report a
certificate from Respondent and/or a certified public accountant or other financiat
professional-approved by the Office of Probation, certifying that:

3. Respondent has maintained a bank account in a bank authorized to dc
business in the State of California, at a branch located within the State of
Caiifornia, and that such account is designated as a “Trust Account” or
“Clients’ Funds Account”;

b. Respondent has kept and maintained the following:

. Awritten ledger for each client on whose behalf funds are held that sets
fortr: .
1. the name of such client;
2. the daie, amount and source of all funds received on behalf of such
client;
3. the date, amount, payee and purpose of each disbursement made
on behalf of such client; and,
4. the current balance for such client.
ii.  awrtten joumai for each client trust fund accoun that sets forth:
1. the name of such account;
2. the deta, amount and client affected by each dabit and credit: and,
3. the current balance in such account.
i, all bank stataments and cancelled checks for each client trust account;
and, . ,
iv.  each monthly reconciliatior: {(balancing) of (i}, (ii), and (i), above, and if
there are any differences between the monthiy total balances refiected in
(i}, {in), and (jii), above, the reasons for the differences.

¢. Respondent has maintained a written journal of securities or other properties
held for clients that specifies:
i gach item of security and property held;
il. the person on whose behalf the security or property is held:
iii. the date of receipt of the sacurity or property;
v, the date of distribution of the security or property; and,

V. the person to whom the security or property was distributed.
(Finanglal Concitiona form suprovad by S8C Executive Commities 10/16/2000. Revissd 1211 6/2004; 12/13/2005.)
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2. If Respondent does not possess any client funds, property or securities during
"the entire period coverad by a report, Respondaent must so state under penalty of
periury in the report filed with the Office of Probation for that reporting period. In
this circumstance, Respondent need not file the accountant's certificate
described above.

3. The requirements of this condition are in addition to those set forth in rule 4-100,
Ruies of Professional Conduct. )

d. Client Trust Accounting School

r_-f Within one (1} year of the effective date of the discipline herein, Respondent
must supply to the Office of Probation satisfactory proof of attendance ata
session of the Ethics School Client Trust Accounting School, within the same
period of time, and passage of the test given at the end of that session.

(Fingnclal Gonditions form approved by SBY% Executive Committee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/16/2004; 12/13/2006.}
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in the Matt/er of Kenneth Melvm Bamlles
Case nos. 09-C-13147 and 10-N-08536

1. FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
Facts:
1. OnMay 15,2009, Respondent was convicted, by plea of nolo contenders, for

violating Government Lodc section 66499.30(b) (the Subdivision Map Act) for rr'akmg
an unlawful land sales transaction, 2 felony.

2. Specifically, Respondent owned a large tract of rural land in Humboldt
County, which he illegally subdivided and sold parcels of Respondent, who owned the
land for several decades, initially subdivided and sold the land as large legal “patent
parcels”. However, in 1992 he began illegally subdividing the patent parcels and sclling
the illegally subdivided land. The transfer of these iliegal parcels was done via written
sales agresment and was recorded with Humboldt County. Respondent continued thesc
illegal sales vatil he was criminally prosecuted in 2008. Respondent illegally subdivided
and sold approximately 32 parcels, but the statute of limitations had expired on the vast
majority of these sales by the time Respondent was prosecuted in 2008.

3. A number of the individuals who purchased the illegally subdivided land grew
marijuana on their land and did not obtain permits for the structures they built or the
roads they graded.

4, Humboldt County has requested restitution to be ordered by the Humboldt
County Superior Court {“Superior Court™). However, on June 18, 2010, finding the
direct victims to be the property owners and not the county, the Superior Court denied the
county’s request for restitution without prejudice, explicitly allowing for the request to be
made again in case property owners come forward and want restitution,

5. On July 23, 2010, after Respondent’s criminal conviction was transmitted to
the State Bar Court, the Review Department of the State Bar Court issued an order
(“Review Department Order”) placing Respondent on interim suspension pending final
disposition of this disciplinary proceeding. In addition, the Review Department Order
required Respondent to comply with rule 9.20 of the California Rules of Court, which
among other requirements, required that Respondent file an affidavit of compliance with
rule 9.20 by September 1, 2010.

6. On August 28, 2010, Respondent filed an affidavit of compliance indicating
that he was in compliance except that he still had one clicnt file belonging to a pro bono
client who lived in Europe and for whom ke had not yet been able to sceure other
counsel. Respondent’s affidavit was rejected by Probation because the affidavit admiited
that Respondent was not in compliance. Respondent mailed the file to his clicnt in
Europe and refiled his 9.20 affidavit on September 8, 2010.

10
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Conclusions of Law:

7. By violating Governtnent Code section 66499.30(b), Respondent did not
commit an act of moral turpitude; however, he committed other misconduct warranting
diseipling,

8. By failing to timely return all clients files in conformity with the requirements
of Rule 9.20(a), Respondent failed to timely cemply with the provisions of the Review
Department Order requiring compliance with Rule 9.20, California Rules of Court
thereby willfully violating rule 9.20, California Rules of Court.

I1. SUPPORTING AUTHORITY

Although the parties are unaware of any State Bar case law involving violations
of the Subdivision Map Act, an analogy can be drawn to disciplinary cases involving
securities law violations, including Chadwick v. State Bar (1989) 49 Cal. 3d 103; /n Re
Murphy (1975) 14 Cal. 3d 533; In Re Langford (1966) 64 Cal. 2d 489; and In Re Ciark
(1959) 52 Cal. 2d 322. The discipline in these cases ranged from one to three years
actual suspension. However, unlike securities law violations which involve grave
financial harm to duped purchasers, there are indications in the record that many of
Respondent’s buyers were aware the property was illegally subdivided, and there does
not appear to be evidence in the criminal record of harm to individual purchasers.

In assessmg the level of discipline in a criminal conviction case, even where those
convictions do not directly involve the practice of law, the court has found it to be its
duty to-impose a discipline that will protect the public from potential harm. In re Kelley
(1990) 52 Cal, 3d 487,496, Given the significant period of actual suspension, and long
probationary and stayed suspension periods, the stipulated discipline is sufficient to
assure that Respondent will conform his future conduct to ethical standards and,
therefore, protect the public, courts and profession. This is consistent with Standard 1.3
and Kefly.

IIL PENDING PROCEEDINGS

The disclosure date referred to in paragraph A(7) of this stipulation, was October
6, 2010.

IV. ESTIMATE OF COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS

Respondent acknowledges that the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel has informed
Respondent that as of October 6, 2010, the estimated prosecution costs in this matter are
approximately $3,277. Respondent acknowledges that this figure is an estimate only.
Respondent further acknowledges that should this stipulation be rejected or should refief
from the stipulation be granted, the costs in this matter may increase due to the cost of
further proccedings.

11
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In the Matter of Case number(s):
Kenneth Melvin Bargilles 09-C-13147 and 10-N-G8536
SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By their signatures below, the parties and their counsel, as applicable, signify their agreement with
each of the recitations and each of the terms and conditions of this Stipulation Re Fact,
Conclusions of Law and Disposition.

OX. 75 268 nggwwh )%’ TH (Zeif

Kenneth Melvir: Bareilles

Date Réspondent's Signature - Print Name

Date Respendent's Coupeel Signatyre Print Name

lO/ 22/ 10 _ Christine Souhrada

DZ{te / Tnial Counsel's Signature Print Name

(Stipulation form approved by SBC Execufive Commitiee 10/16/00. Fevised 12/16/2004; 12/13/2006.) Signature Page
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In the Matter Of | Case Number(s}:
Kenneth Melvin Bareilies | 09-C-13147 and 10-N-08538

:
|
i

ORDER '

Finding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public, '
IT IS ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without
prejudice, and: .

E The s&ipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE
RECUMMENUEL 10 e Supreme Loun. > :

[J The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth
belsw, &nd the DISCIPLINE 1S RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

XA Hearing dates are vacated.

= ~The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or modify
the stipUlation; filed withifn 15 daye after service of thig order, is granted; or 2) this court modifias
or further modifies the approved stipulation. (See ruie 135(b), Rules of Procedure.) The
- ef_ff"?!egatﬁof thie disposition Is the effoctive date of the Supreme Court order herein,
normally 30 days after file date. (See rule 9.18(a), Galifornia Rules of Court)
Nt Wy 2o \ﬁv 7\/(' ‘

B amtan

; Judoe Iof the State Bar Coort

(Etipulaian form approved by SBC Execitve & & 10776100, Rovisad 1216/2004; 12/13/2006.)
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen
and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and
County of San Francisco, on November 16, 2010, I deposited a true copy of the following
document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION AND
ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

DX by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

KENNETH MELVIN BAREILLES

LAW OFFICE OF KENNETH M. BAREILLES
533 EST

EUREKA, CA 95501 - 0313

X by interoffice mail through a facility fegularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

CHRISTINE SOUHRADA, Enforcement, San Francisco

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on

November 16, 2010. _ y
A/

Laine Silber ~
Case Administrator
State Bar Court



